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WORKPIECE 
SUPPORT 
STAND

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY, READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL 
WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.

IMPORTANT:

Model No. 055-6841-2
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This manual contains important safety and operating instructions.
Read all instructions and follow them when using this product.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE, AND CLEANING
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1. Keep your work area clean and well lit. Cluttered benches and dark areas invite accidents.

2. Keep bystanders, children, and visitors away while operating a power tool. 
    Distractions can cause you to lose control. Protect others in the work area from debris such as 
    chips and sparks. Provide barriers or shields as needed. Do not allow children to play with or 
    climb on this stand.

3. Stay alert. Watch what you are doing, and use common sense when operating a power tool. 
    Do not use a power tool while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication. 
    A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

4. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Contain long hair. Keep your hair, 
    clothing, and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery, or long hair can be 
    caught in moving parts.

5. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. Proper footing and balance 
    enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

6. Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection. Dust mask, nonskid safety shoes, hard hat, 
    or hearing protection must be used for appropriate conditions. 
    Always wear ANSI-approved safety goggles and a dust mask/respirator when using or 
    performing maintenance on power tools. 

7. Use clamps (not included) or other practical ways to secure and support the workpiece 
    to a stable platform. Holding the work by hand or against your body is unstable and may 
    lead to loss of control.

8. Do not force the tool. Use the correct tool for your application. The correct tool will do the job 
    better and safer at the rate for which it is designed. Do not use the tool for a purpose for which 
    it is not intended.

9. Store idle tools out of reach of children and other untrained persons. 
    Tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

• READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS

• Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result 
   in electric shock or serious injury.

• SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

WARNING!
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10. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, and any other condition that 
      may affect the tool’s operation. If damaged, have the tool serviced before using. Many accidents are 
      caused by poorly maintained tools.

11. Use only accessories that are recommended by the manufacturer for your model. 
      Accessories that may be suitable for one tool may become hazardous when used on another tool.

12. When servicing a tool, use only identical replacement parts. Follow instructions in the “Inspection, 
      Maintenance, and Cleaning” section of this manual. Use of unauthorized parts or failure to follow 
      maintenance instructions may create a risk of electric shock or injury.

13. Maintain labels and nameplates on the tool. These carry important information. 
      If unreadable or missing, contact us for a replacement.

14. Maintain a safe working environment. Make sure there is adequate surrounding workspace. 
      Do not use this product in a damp or wet location.

15. [!] WARNING: Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction 
                             activities, contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other 
                             reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals are: 
                             - Lead from lead-based paints.
                             - Crystalline silica from bricks and cement or other masonry products.
                             - Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.
                             Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do this type of work.
                             To reduce your exposure to these chemicals: work in a well-ventilated area, 
                             and work with approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks that are 
                             specially designed to filter out microscopic particles.

16. Do not use the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand as a scaffold, ladder, stool or any use not 
      intended for this product.

17. Make certain to use the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand on a flat, level and solid surface that 
      will support the weight of the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand and the weight of the workpiece.

18. Do not attempt to support more than the maximum weight of 200 lb (91 kg).

19. When using a heavy or large workpiece please consider getting assistance from another person.

20. Make certain that the work area is large enough so that the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand 
      and the workpiece are clear of any walls, furniture and obstacles.

SAVE THIS MANUAL
You will need this manual for the safety warnings and precautions, operating, inspection, 
maintenance and cleaning procedures, parts list and assembly diagram. Keep your invoice 
with this manual. Write the invoice number on the inside of the front cover. 
Write the product’s serial number in the back of the manual near the assembly diagram, 
or write month and year of purchase if product has no number. Keep this manual and invoice 
in a safe and dry place for future reference.
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SPECIFICATIONS
26 9/16" to 44" (67.5 to 112 cm)
16 1/2" x 1" (42 x 2.54 cm)
Black enamel powder coating to resist rust
4 ft (121.9 cm)

200 lb (90.7 kg)
11 lb 10 oz (5.2 kg)

WARRANTY
This Mastercraft product carries a one (1) year warranty against defects 
in workmanship and materials. Mastercraft Canada agrees to have any 
defective product replaced free of charge. This product is not guaranteed 
against wear or breakage due to misuse and/or abuse.

Adjustable Working Height Range
Base/Foot Dimensions
Material
Maximum unfolded Height

Maximum Load Capacity
Net Weight
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Roller Head
Extendable Arm
Adjusting Handle

5 2Base Bars
Support Legs

6 4Foot

8 1 SetBolts (hex) M6x 25 mm,
Washers and Nuts (M6)

PARTS LIST

7 2 SetBolts (hex) M6 x 35 mm, 
Washers and Nuts (M6)
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1. The 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand can be set in three different positions depending 
    on the project and workpiece being used (see photos above).
    a. Flat position without rollers: use this position if the workpiece does not need to move.
    b. Ball-bearing roller assembly: use when the workpiece needs to move in more than one direction.
    c. Large roller: use this position for most projects that require the workpiece to move in only one direction.

2. Locate a work area that is free of obstacles when using the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand
    and the workpiece. Make certain the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand is set up on a flat, level surface 
    capable of supporting the weight of the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand and the weight of the workpiece. 

3. Place the Feet (#6) onto the ends of the Base Bars (#5). Use the Bolts, Washers and Nuts (#7) to connect the 
    Base Bars (#5) to the Support Legs (#4). Place your foot on one Base Bar (#5) and separate the Support 
    Legs (#4) until fully extended.

4. Loosen the Adjusting Handle (#3) and raise the Extendable Arm (#2) to the desired height. 
    Tighten the Adjusting Handle (#3). 

5. Use the Bolts, Washers and Nuts (#8) to connect the Roller Head (#1) to the Extendable Arm (#2).

6. Loosen the Nut (#9) and set the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand to the position desired as in step 1 above.

7. The 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand is ideal for flat work on items such as boards or sheets of material.

8. To store the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand, press the Legs (#4) together. Store in a clean, 
    dry location out of the reach of children.

Flat Position Ball Bearing Position

Large Roller Position 

Adjusting Handle (3) Extendable Arm (2)

Nut (9) Nut (9)
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1. BEFORE EACH USE, inspect the general condition of the tool. 
    Check for loose screws, misalignment or binding of moving parts, cracked or broken parts, 
    and any other condition that may affect its safe operation. Do not use damaged equipment.

2. Clean the 3-in-1 Workpiece Support Stand with warm water and a soft cloth. 
    Do not use solvents, abrasives, or harsh detergents as they will damage the 3-in-1 Workpiece 
   Support Stand.
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INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE, AND CLEANING

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY
THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR HAS PROVIDED THE PARTS LIST AND ASSEMBLY 
DIAGRAM IN THIS MANUAL AS A REFERENCE TOOL ONLY. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER OR 
DISTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND TO THE BUYER 
THAT HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS AND PARTS REPLACEMENTS SHOULD 
BE UNDERTAKEN BY CERTIFIED AND LICENSED TECHNICIANS, AND NOT BY THE BUYER. 
THE BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER REPAIRS TO 
THE ORIGINAL PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO, OR ARISING OUT OF HIS OR 
HER INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO.

Made in China

Imported by
Mastercraft Canada Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8

model no. 055-6841-2 | contact us 1-800-689-9928
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CHEVALET 
3 EN 1

POUR ÉVITER LES BLESSURES GRAVES, LISEZ ET ASSIMILEZ 
TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET TOUTES LES CONSIGNES 
AVANT L’UTILISATION.

Nº de modèle : 055-6841-2

GUIDE 
D’UTILISATION

IMPORTANT :

headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings



continuation tabs

notes

warnings

headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warningscontinuation tabs

N° de modèle : 055-6841-2 | contactez-nous : 1 800 689-99281
2

4

5

6

TABLE DES MATIÈRES
AVERTISSEMENTS

FICHE TECHNIQUE

7

FONCTIONNEMENT

INSPECTION, ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

TA
BL

E 
DE

S 
M

AT
IÈ

RE
S

Ce guide contient des consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation importantes.
Veuillez lire et suivre toutes les consignes lorsque vous utilisez cet article.

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES.

LISTE DES PIÈCES
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a. Gardez votre aire de travail proper et bien éclairée. 
    Un établi encombré et une aire de travail mal éclairée sont propices aux accidents.

b. Empêchez les personnes présentes, les enfants et les visiteurs de s’approcher pendant que vous 
    utilisez un outil électrique. Toute distraction peut provoquer une fausse manœuvre, protégez les 
    autres des débris comme les copeaux de bois et les étincelles dans I’aire de travail. Fournissez une 
    barrière ou protection si nécessaire. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec ou grimper sur ce chevalet.

c. Demeurez vigilant. Soyez attentif aux gestes que vous posez; faites preuve de bon sens en 
    utilisant un outil électrique. N’utilisez pas I’outil si vous êtes fatigué ou sous I’influence d’une 
    drogue, de I’alcool ou d’un medicament. Lors de I’emploi d’un outil électrique, il suffit d’un 
    moment d’inattention pour causer un grave accident corporel.

d. Portez des vêtements appropriés. Ne portez pas de vêtements amples ou de bijoux. 
    Attachez-vous les cheveux si vous les avez longs. Éloignez les cheveux, les vêtements et les 
    gants de toute pièce mobile. Les vêtements amples, les bijoux ou les cheveux longs peuvent 
    rester coincés dans une pièce en movement.

e. Évitez de vous mettre en déséquilibre. Gardez un bon appui et un bon équilibre en toute 
    circonstance. Grâce à un appui et à un équilibre appropriés, vous serez mieux en mesure de 
    maîtriser I’outil lors de situations inattendues.

f. Utilisez un équipement de sécurité. Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité. Vous devez vous 
    servir d’un masque antipoussières, de chaussures antidérapantes de sécurité, d’un casque 
    protecteur ou d’un protecteur antibruit en fonction des circonstances. Portez toujours des 
    lunettes de sécurité approuvées par I’ANSI et un masque antipoussière/respiratoire lorsque 
    vous utilisez des outils électriques.

g. Utilisez des brides de serrage (non comprises) ou un autre moyen pratique pour immobiliser et soutenir 
    la pièce sur une plate-forme stable. En tenant la pièce avec les mains ou en I’appuyant sur votre corps, 
    celle-ci n’est pas stable et risque de vous échapper.

h. Ne forcez pas I’outil. Utilisez I’outil convenant à I’utilisation envisage. L’outil approprié permet de faire 
    le travail de façon plus efficace et plus sûre à la vitesse pour laquelle il a été conçu. Ne l'utilisez pas à 
    des fins pour lesquelles il n'a pas été conçu.

i. Rangez les outils non utilisés hors de la portée des enfants et à I’écart de toute personne ne sachant 
    pas s’en servir. Les outils sont dangereux dans les mains d’un utilisateur inexpérimenté.

RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRALES

AVERTISSEMENT !
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• LISEZ ET ASSIMILEZ TOUTES CONSIGNES

• Le non-respect des consignes ci-dessous peut entraîner des risques 
   de choc électrique, d’incendie et de blessures graves.

• CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES
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Vérifiez I’outil pour voir si des pièces mobiles sont désaxées ou coincées, si des pièces sont cassées 
ou s’il existe toute autre situation pouvant avoir une incidence sur son fonctionnement. En présence 
de dommages, faites réparer I’outil avant de I’utiliser. De nombreux accidents survinnent à cause d’un 
outil malentretenu.

N’utilisez que les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant de votre modèle. Il est possible que certains 
accessoires convenant à un outil particulier soient dangereux lorsqu’on les utilise sur un autre outil.

Pour les réparations, n’utilisez que des pièces de rechange identiques. Suivez les instructions de la section 
« Inspection, entretien et nettoyage » du présent guide. L’utilisation de pièces non autorisées ou le 
non-respect  des consignes d'entretien peut donner lieu à un risque de choc électrique ou de blessure.

Conservez les étiquettes et les plaques signalétiques sur I’outil. Celles-ci contiennent des renseignments 
importants. Si elles sont illisibles ou manquantes, comuniquez avec nous pour les remplacer.

Maintenez un environnement de travil sûr. Assurez-vous d’avoir un espace de travail adéquat. 
N’utilisez pas I’outil dans un milieu humide.

AVERTISSEMENT: Certaines poussières engendrées par des activités de ponçage, de sciage, de 
                            meulage ou de perçage électrique et par d’autres activités de construction 
                            comportent des produits chimiques pouvant être la cause d’un cancer, d’anomalies 
                            congénitales ou d’autres problèmes reproductifs. Voici certains de ces produits 
                            chimiques à titre d’exemple : 
                            - Le plomb provenant de peintures à base de plomb.
                            - La silice cristallisée provenant des briques et du béton ou 
                                contenue dans d’autres produits de maçonnerie. 
                            - L’arsenic et le chrome provenant du bois traité.
                            Les risques d’exposition variant selon le nombre de fois que vous effectuez ce 
                            genre d’ouvrage. 
                            Pour être moins exposé à ces produits chimiques : travaillez dans un endroit bien 
                            aéré et utilisez un matériel de sécurité approuvé tel qu’un masque antipoussières 
                            conçu spécialement pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.

N’utilisez pas le chevalet 3 en 1 comme échafaudage, échelle, tabouret ou pour tout autre usage 
pour lequel cet article n’a pas été conçu.

Assurez-vous d’utiliser le chevalet 3 en 1 sur une surface plane, de niveau et ferme, qui supportera 
le poids du chevalet 3 en 1 celui de la pièce.

Ne dépassez pas la capacité maximale de 200 lb (91 kg) du chevalet 3 en 1.

Lorsque vous utilisez une pièce lourde ou longue, veuillez penser à obtenir de I’aide d'une autre personne.

Assurez-vous que I’aire de travail est assez grande de sorte que le chevalet 3 en 1 et la pièce soient 
éloignés des murs, des meubles et des obstacles.

CONSERVEZ CE GUIDE
Vous aurez besoin de ce guide pour les mises en garde de sécurité et les précautions, les instructions 
de montage, le mode de fonctionnement et d’entretien, la nomenclature et le schema. Conservez 
votre facture avec ce guide. Inscrivez le numéro de la facture au dos de la page schéma. 
Inscrivez le numéro de série à I’arrière du guide près du schéma de montage ou écrivez le mois 
et I’année d’achat si I’article n’a pas de numéro. Conservez ce guide et la schéma dans un endroit 
sûr et au sec pour consultation ultérieure.
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GARANTIE
Cet article Mastercraft comporte une garantie d'un (1) an contre les défauts 
de fabrication et de matériau (x). Mastercraft Canada consent à remplacer 
I’article défectueux sans frais. Exclusion : usure ou bris causes par un usage 
abusive ou inapproprié.

Plage réglable de hauteur de 
fonctionnement
Dimensions du pied/socle 
Matière 

Hauteur dépliée maximale

Capacité pondérale 
Poids net

26 9/16 à 44 po (67,5 à 112 cm)

16 1/2 x 1 po (42 x 2,54 cm)
Revêtement d’émail noir en poudre pour 
resister à la rouille
4 ft (121,9 cm)

200 lb (90,7 kg)
11 lb 10 oz (5,2 kg)
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LISTE DES PIÈCES
N° Description Qté N° Description Qté
1
2
3
4

1
1
1
1

Tête à rouleau
Bras extensible
Poignée de réglage

5 2Barres d’appui
Tiges portantes

6 4Pied
9 2Écrou

8 1 ensembleBoulon (hex) M6x 25 mm, 
rondelle et écrou (M6)

7 2 ensemblesBoulon (hex) M6 x 35 mm, 
Rondelles et écrou (M6)
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Position à plat Position de roulements à billes

Position du grand rouleau

Poignée de réglage (3) Bras extensible (2)

Écrou (9) Écrou (9)

a. Le chevalet 3 en 1 peut être réglé en trois positions différentes selon le project et la pièce utilisée 
    (voir les illustrations ci-dessus).
    a. La position à plat sans le rouleau. Utilisez cette position si la pièce n’a pas besoin d’être déplacée.
    b. Utilisez le rouleau à roulements à billes lorsque la pièce a besoin d’être déplacée dans plus d’une direction.
    c. Le grand rouleau. Utilisez cette position pour la majorité des projects qui nécessitent que la pièce soit 
        déplacée sans une seule direction.
b. Trouvez une aire de travail qui n’est pas encombrée d’obstacles lorsque vous utilisez le chevalet 3 en 1 
    et la pièce. Assurez-vous que le chevalet 3 en 1 est place sur une surface plane et de niveau, 
    capable de supporter le poids du chevalet 3 en 1 et celui de la pièce.
c. Placez les pieds (nº 6) sur les extrémités des barres d'appui (nº 5). Utilisez les boulons, rondelles et 
    écrous (nº 7) afin de fixer les tiges (nº 4) aux barres d'appui (nº 5). Placez votre pied sur l'une des 
    barres d'appui (nº 5) et séparez les tiges portantes (nº 4) jusqu'à ce qu'elles soit complètement étendues.
d. Desserrez la poignée de réglage (nº 3) et soulevez le bras extensible (nº 2) à la hauteur voulue. 
    Resserrez la poignée de réglage.
e. Utilisez les boulons, rondelles et écrous (nº 8) afin de fixer le grand rouleau (nº 1) au bras extensible (nº 2).
f. Desserrez I’écrou (nº 9) et réglez le chevalet 3 en 1 à la position souhaitée comme à la première étape ci-dessus.
g. Le chevalet 3 en 1 est parfait pour le travail à plat sur des articles comme les planches ou les 
    feuilles de matériaux.
h. Pour ranger le chevalet 3 en 1, repliez les tiges (nº 4) ensemble. Rangez I’article dans un endroit propre
    et sec hors de la portée des enfants.
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INSPECTION, ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE QUI SUIT
LE FABRICANT OU LE DISTRIBUTEUR A FOURNI LA NOMENCLATURE ET LE SCHÉMA DE MONTAGE 
DANS CE GUIDE À TITRE D’OUTIL DE RÉFÉRENCE SEULEMENT. NI LE FABRICANT NI LE DISTRIBUTEUR 
NE FONT D’ASSERTION OU DE GARANTIE D'AUCUNE SORTE À L'ACHETEUR OU L'ACHETEUSE QU'IL OU 
ELLE EST QUALIFIÉ(E) POUR EFFECTUER DES RÉPARATIONS SUR I’ARTICLE OU QU’IL OU ELLE QUALIFIÉ(E) 
POUR REMPLACER LES PIÈCES DE I’ARTICLE. EN EFFET, LE FABRICANT OU LE DISTRIBUTEUR DÉCLARE 
EXPRESSÉMENT QUE TOUTES LES RÉPARATIONS ET LES REMPLACEMENTS DE PIÈCES DOIVENT 
ÊTRE RÉALISÉS PAR UN TECHNICIEN AGRÉÉ ET AUTORISÉ, ET NON PAR I’ACHETEUR. L’ACHETEUR 
ASSUME TOUS LES RISQUES ET RESPONSABILITÉS DÉCOULANT DES RÉPARATIONS QU’IL OU ELLE 
EFFECTUE SUR I’ARTICLE ORIGINAL OU SUR LES PIÈCES DE RECHANGE, OU ENCORE DES PIÈCES DE 
RECHANGE QU’IL OU ELLE INSTALLE.

a. AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION, inspectez I’état général de I’outil. 
    Vérifiez si des vis sont desserrées ou si des pièces mobiles sont désalignées, coincées, craquées ou 
    brisées, ou encore s’il existe toute autre situation pouvant avoir une incidence sur son fonctionnement. 
    N’utilisez pas de matériel endommagé.
b. Nettoyez le chevalet 3 en 1 avec de I’eau chaude et un linge doux. 
    N’utilisez pas de détergents inflammables ou d’abrasifs puissants puisqu’ils pourraient endommager 
    le chevalet 3 en 1.

Fabriqué en Chine

Importé par
Mastercraft Canada Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8


